

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID M. MORGAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, HON. TIMOTHY DICKERSON  
AND HON. LAURA CARDINAL, JUDGES OF THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF COCHISE,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Gregg P. Leslie  
*Counsel of Record*  
Arizona State University  
Sandra Day O'Connor College of  
Law, First Amendment Clinic,  
Public Interest Law Firm  
111 E. Taylor St., MC 8820  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Gregg.Leslie@asu.edu  
(480) 727-7398  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....i

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....ii

Related Proceedings.....ii

Table Of Authorities ..... vi

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved .. 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Reasons for Granting the Petition ..... 7

I. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Incorrect Ruling on the First Amendment’s Right of Access to *Voir Dire* Underscores the Need for this Court to Settle a Federal Question of Nationwide Importance and Resolve a Split Among State and Federal Courts. .... 7

II. A Default Rule or Practice which Makes Juror Names Secret Materially Changes the *Voir Dire* Proceeding and Therefore Impermissibly Conflicts with the Public’s Presumptive Right of Access to *Voir Dire* Recognized in *Press-Enterprise I.* ..... 13

III. As a Result of a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the Public’s Right of Access under the First Amendment, the Arizona Supreme Court Erred When It Concluded that the Right

Does not Apply to Juror Names During  
*Voir Dire* Under *Press-Enterprise II*. ..... 19

A. The Arizona Supreme Court Erred by  
Finding that the Right of Access to  
*Voir Dire* Does Not Include Information  
Essential to the Proceedings, Like  
Jurors’ Identities. .... 19

B. The Arizona Supreme Court and Other  
Courts Have Significantly Erred in Their  
Application of the “Logic” Prong of the  
*Press-Enterprise II* Test as a Result of an  
Error Made by the Delaware Supreme  
Court that has been Perpetuated for  
Decades by Subsequent Lower Courts..... 22

C. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Analysis of  
the *Press-Enterprise II* “Logic” Prong  
Incorrectly Limited the Public and  
Press’ Right of Access Under the First  
Amendment to Simple Observation..... 24

IV. A.R.S. § 21-312(A) Is Facially Unconstitutional  
Because It Reverses the Presumption of Access  
that Attaches to *Voir Dire* and Violates the  
Requirements of *Press-Enterprise I*. ..... 28

Conclusion ..... 31

**APPENDIX**

Appendix A: Opinion of the Arizona Supreme  
Court in *Morgan et al. v. Dickerson et al.*,  
511 P.3d 202..... 1a

Appendix B: Opinion of the Arizona Court of Appeals, Div. 2, in <i>Morgan et al. v. Dickerson et al.</i> , 496 P.3d 793 .....	17a
Appendix C: Minute Entry of Hon. Cardinal in the Cochise County Superior Court in <i>Arizona v. McCoy</i> , No. CR-2018-00156 (April 6, 2020) .....	34a
Appendix D: Minute Entry of Hon. Dickerson in the Cochise County Superior Court in <i>Arizona v. Wilson</i> , No. CR-2017-00516 (Oct. 1, 2020) .....	39a
Appendix E: Order of Hon. Dickerson in the Cochise County Superior Court in <i>Arizona v. Wilson</i> , No. CR-2017-00516 (Oct. 1, 2020) .....	44a
Appendix F: Constitution of the United States, Amend. I .....	49a
Appendix G: Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 21-312 (Juror records) .....	50a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 922 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2007).....	passim
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 735 (Del. 1989).....	10, 11, 20, 24
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>In re Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	21
<i>Minnesota v. Chauvin</i> , No. 27-CR-20-1246 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Oct. 25, 2021) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Florida v. Cruz</i> , No. 18-1958CF10A (Fla. Cir. Ct. Feb. 11, 2022) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	passim
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	passim
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10, 21, 25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Beacon J. Publ’g Co. v. Bond</i> , 781 N.E.2d 180 (Ohio 2002).....	9

*United States v. Black*,  
483 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 11, 12  
*United States v. Wecht*,  
537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008). .... 10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 1  
A.R.S. § 21-312 ..... 2, 3, 28, 29

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 14 .....ii

**Constitutional Provisions**

Constitution of the United States, Amend. I ... passim

**Other Authorities**

Abraham Abramovsky & Jonathan I. Edelstein,  
*Anonymous Juries: In Exigent Circumstances Only*,  
13 St. John’s J.L. Comm. 457 (1999)..... 27
